
BELLSOUTH LONG DISTANCE, INC. Addendum Type: Price List 
d/b/a AT&T Long Distance Service Addendum Number: 4 
New York Tariff No. 3 - Telephone Leaf No. 1 
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 Linda Guay, Director Regulatory 
 208 South Akard Street, Dallas, Texas 75202 

 
 PRICE LIST 
 
GROSS REVENUE TAX SURCHARGE AND MTA TAX RATES* 
 
 
 

Surcharge rates are as follows: 
 

January 1, 2000 +  2.5641 % 
 

Applicable MTA tax rates are as follows: 
 

A surcharge to recover the additional expense related to the Temporary Metropolitan 
Transportation Business Tax Surcharge applies to recurring, non-recurring, and usage rates and 
charges for all intrastate service.  The surcharge is applicable to services furnished for the 
following counties: 

 
New York City 
Counties 

 Dutchess County 

Bronx County  Nassau County 
Kings County  Orange County 
New York County  Putnam County 
Queens County  Rockland County 
Staten Island County  Suffolk County 
Westchester County   
   
Surcharge Rate:   
   
January 1, 1997 +  0.5986 % 

 
 
 
* THESE CHARGES ARE NOT APPLICABLE TO SERVICES PROVIDED FOR RESALE TO 

TELECOMMUNICATIONS COMPANIES POSSESSING A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC 
CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY ISSUED BY THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION.  
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 PRICE LIST 
 
(A) Services Ineligible for Schools and Libraries Discount 
 

(1) Travel Card Services 
 
(B) Schools and Libraries Discount Matrix 
 

% DISCOUNT LEVEL 
     
How Disadvantaged     
      
      
 % of students eligible for national school lunch program 
      
   Urban  Rural 
   Discount  Discount 
 < 1  20  25 
 1-19  40  50 
 20-34  50  60 
 35-49  60  70 
 50-74  80  80 
 75-100  90  90 
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PRICE LIST 

 
TRAVEL SERVICE1 
 

(A) Initial Billing Increment:  One Minute 

(B) Additional Billing Increment: One Minute 

(C) Recurring Charge:  $0.00 

(D) Non-Recurring Charge:  $0.00 

(E) Minimum Monthly Commitment: None 

(F) Term Plan Available:  No 

(G) Directory Assistance Charge: $1.20 Per Call 

(H) Directory Assistance Call Completion: $0.45 Per Call 

(I) Intrastate Usage Rate:  $0.35 Per Minute 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1 Effective June 12, 2014, the Travel Service calling card billing option will no longer be offered to new Residential 
Customers.  Existing Residential Customers may keep their cards until they move locations or make changes to 
their service.  In such cases, the calling cards will be deactivated. 
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(N) 
  | 
(N) 
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PRICE LIST 

 
TRAVEL SERVICE1, (Cont'd.) 
 

(J) Intrastate Per Call Service Charges: 

   

 One of the following per call service charges applies to each live or automated 
 operator assisted call placed using the Company's Travel Service.  Per call charges 
 vary by type of call and type of billing method selected by the Customer. 

 
 Company 

Travel Card 
LEC Calling 
Card 

Comm. 
Credit Card 

Billed 
Collect 

Billed to 3rd 
Party 

Station-to-Station      

Fully Automated $0.00 $0.00 $0.65 $1.60 $1.60 

Operator Assisted $0.65 $0.65 $0.65 $1.60 $1.60 

Operator Dialed $0.65 $0.65 $0.65 $1.60 $1.60 

Person-to-Person      

Operator Assisted $3.70 $3.70 $3.70 $3.70 $3.70 

Operator Dialed $3.70 $3.70 $3.70 $3.70 $3.70 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
1 Effective June 12, 2014, the Travel Service calling card billing option will no longer be offered to new Residential 

Customers.  Existing Residential Customers may keep their cards until they move locations or make changes to 
their service.  In such cases, the calling cards will be deactivated. 
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PRICE LIST 
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PRICE LIST 

 
DIRECTORY ASSISTANCE SERVICES 
 

(1) Per Intrastate Call to Directory Assistance: 

  

 Billed to Travel Card2  $1.20 

  

 Billed to LEC Calling / Commercial Credit Card $1.20 

 Billed to Third Party  $1.20 

 
(2) Per Directory Assistance Call Completion1 

   

 Billed to Travel Card2  $0.45 

  

 Billed to LEC Calling / Commercial Credit Card $0.45 

 Billed to Third Party  $0.45 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1 Available where facilities permit.  

 
2 Effective June 12, 2014, the Travel Service calling card billing option will no longer be offered to new Residential 

Customers.  Existing Residential Customers may keep their cards until they move locations or make changes to 
their service.  In such cases, the calling cards will be deactivated. 
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PRICE LIST 
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PRICE LIST 
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PRICE LIST 
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